
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 4th October 2011 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development for a maximum of five minutes. 

4. The applicant or his/her representative will be invited to respond, for a maximum of 
three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter there will be no second chance to 
address the Committee. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 4TH OCTOBER 
2011 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 4th October 2011 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm to 
appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, detailed in 
the addendum,  which will be available in the Members Room from 5.30pm. 
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee on 6 September 2011 

(enclosed) and the 15 September 2011 (to follow). 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted five reports for planning 

applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
23 September 2011 



 

 (a) 11/00635/FUL - Golden Lion Hotel, 369 Blackburn Road, Higher Wheelton, 
Chorley  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
  Proposal: 

Erection of 2 no. of 3 bedroom detached 
dwellings on part of the existing car park 
belonging to the Golden Lion Public House. 

Recommendation 
Permit (Subject to Legal 
Agreement) 

 
 

 (b) 11/00636/FULMAJ - Mawdesleys Eating House and Hotel, Hall Lane, Mawdesley  
(Pages 15 - 28) 

 
  Proposal  

Demolition of restaurant and hotel buildings 
and erection of care home. 

Recommendation  
Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

 
 

 (c) 11/00667/FULMAJ - Moss Side Farm, Bury Lane, Withnell, Chorley  (Pages 29 - 
40) 

 
  Proposal  

Erection of a 26 bed accommodation unit 
extension to existing club house and function 
facility. 

Recommendation 
Permit (after referral to 
Secretary of State). 

 
 

 (d) 11/00225/FUL - Land formerly Radburn Works, Sandy Lane, Clayton-le-Woods, 
Chorley  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
  Proposal  

Section 73 application to vary condition 14 of 
planning permission 10/00115/REMMAJ by 
amending the highway improvement works 
on Radburn Bridge 

Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

 
 

 (e) 11/00581/COU - Lancaster House Farm, Preston Road, Charnock Richard, 
Chorley  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
  Proposal 

Change of use of existing building from 
agricultural use to fencing and garden 
furniture workshop. 

Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning 
Permission. 

 
 

5. Enforcement Item - 7 Glamis Drive, Chorley  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
6. Planning Appeals and Notifications  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 



 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and 
Mick Muncaster) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Paul Whittingham 
(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves, (Councillors Alistair Bradley and 
Simon Moulton) for information. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, 
Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Alistair Bradley 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects)) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Pat Case CBE, and Councillor Mark Perks 

 
 

11.DC.87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ken Ball and Matthew Crow. 
 
 

11.DC.88 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee on 9 
August 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.DC.89 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the 
Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Christopher 
France declared a prejudicial interest in relation to the agenda item 4(e) 
11/00437/FUL – Matrix Dental Laboratory, 87 School Lane, Brinscall, Chorley   
and left the meeting for the duration of that item.  
 
Councillor Alison Hansford informed the meeting that she had met with 
residents/applicants on the following planning applications: 

• 11/00437/FUL – Matrix Dental Laboratory, 87 School Lane, Brinscall, 
Chorley 

• 11/00635/FUL – Golden Lion Hotel, 369 Blackburn Road, Higher Wheelton 
Chorley. 

 
 
 

11.DC.90 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on eight 
applications for planning permission to be determined.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account the agenda reports, 
the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions provi
[...]
t for access) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – To refuse planning permission for the reasons 
detailed within the report. 
 
 

e)  Application: 11/00437/FUL - Matrix 
Dental Laboratory, 87 School Lane, 
Brinscall, Chorley 

Proposal: Application to vary condition no. 5 of 
planning permission no. 10/00901/FUL (which 
permitted the use of the property as a dental 
laboratory) to enable the hours of the dental 
laboratory to be 8am to 8pm Monday to Friday 
only. 

 
RESOLVED (11:0:1) – To grant planning permission subject to a condition 
detailed within the report and the additional condition request by Members 
of the Committee at the meeting which are as follows:  
 
1. There shall be no deliveries or visits made to the Dental Lab by service 

vehicles between the hours of 08:30am and 09:30am and between the 
hours of 15:30pm and 16:30pm. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

 Reasons: In the interests of highway safety, the amenities of local 
residents and in accordance with Policy Nos. EM2 and TR4 of the 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
2. Within 3 months of the date of this permission hereby granted, a Travel 

Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The Travel Plan shall include details of the ‘Staff 
Parking Policy’ and measures to reduce the staff reliance on their cars 
by promoting sustainable transport. Once agreed in writing, the Travel 
Plan shall be maintained throughout the lifetime of the development 
and to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reasons: To address this specific local traffic problem associated with 
this application and to comply with saved Policy TR4 of the Chorley 
Local Plan Review. 

 
 

f)  Application: 11/00635/FUL - Golden 
Lion Hotel, 369 Blackburn Road, 
Higher Wheelton, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. 3 bedroom detached 
dwellings on part of the existing car park belonging 
to the Golden Lion Public House. 

 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – To defer a decision on the application to allow Members 
of the Committee to visit the site of the proposals. 
 
 

g)  Application: 11/00480/FULMAJ - 
Burrows (Grass Machinery) Ltd, 
Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods, 
Leyland 

Proposal: Demolition of Burrows Grass Machinery 
and removal of car sales forecourt and demolition 
of The New Bungalow and erection of 13 no. 
detached two storey dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – To grant planning permission subject to a Section 
106 legal agreement and conditions detailed within the report. 
 
 

h)  Application: 11/00494/FULMAJ - 
Land between Froom Street/Crosse 
Hall Lane, Chorley (report enclosed) 

Proposal: Erection of 23 dwellings (amendment to 
layout, design, landscaping and external 
appearance approval as part of planning approval 
02/00680/REMMAJ and 07/01051/FULMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – To grant planning permission subject to a Section 
106 legal agreement and conditions as detailed within the report and additional 
conditions within the addendum. 
 

11.DC.91 PLANNING APPEALS AND NOTIFICATIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report giving notification 
of an appeal that had been lodged against the refusal of planning permission, and one 
application granted by Lancashire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item   1 11/00635/FUL  
     
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Wheelton And Withnell 
 
Proposal Erection of 2 no. of 3 bedroom detached dwellings on part of 

the existing car park belonging to the Golden Lion Public 
House. 

 
Location Golden Lion Hotel 369 Blackburn Road Higher Wheelton 

Chorley Lancashire 
 
Applicant Daniel Thwaites Brewery 
 
Consultation expiry: 17 August 2011 
 
Application expiry:  8 September 2011 
 
                        
[...]
ng the centre line of the proposed driveway from the 
continuation of the nearer edge of the carriageway of the access road to points 
measured 25m in each direction along the nearer edge of the carriageway of the 
access road, from the centre line of the driveway. 

 Reason: To ensure adequate visibility at the street junction or site access and in 
accordance with Policy TR4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
15.  The development hereby permitted shall not commence until samples of all external 

facing materials to the proposed building(s) (notwithstanding any details shown on 
previously submitted plan(s) and specification) have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be carried out 
using the approved external facing materials. 

 Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the locality and 
in accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 and HS4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local 
Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 14



 

 
 
Item   2 11/00636/FULMAJ  
     
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Eccleston And Mawdesley 
 
Proposal Demolition of restaurant and hotel buildings and erection of 

care home 
 
Location Mawdesleys Eating House And Hotel Hall Lane Mawdesley 

Ormskirk Lancashire 
 
Applicant Stocks Hall Care Homes Ltd 
 
Consultation expiry: 17 August 2011 
 
Application expiry:  13 October 2011 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1. The application is for the demolition of the existing restaurant and hotel buildings and the 

erection of a care home. 
 
Recommendation 
2. It is recommended that this application is granted planning approval subject to conditions. 
 
Main Issues 
3. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
[...]
orporated into the building to reduce the carbon emission of predicted energy use 
by at least 15%. 

 Reason: To ensure the development is in accordance with Government advice 
contained in Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change - Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough 
Council's Adopted Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and 
Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
22.  The development hereby permitted shall not commence until samples of the external 

facing materials to the proposed building(s) (notwithstanding any details shown on 
previously submitted plan(s) and specification) have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include brick, slate and render 
samples and details of the windows to be used (including their reveal). The 
development shall only be carried out using the approved external facing materials. 

 Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the locality and 
in accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan 
Review. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 28



 

 
 
Item   3 11/00667/FULMAJ  
     
 
Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 
 
Ward  Brindle And Hoghton 
 
Proposal Erection of a 26 bed accommodation unit extension to existing club 

house and function facility 
 
Location Moss Side Farm Bury Lane Withnell Chorley PR6 8SW 
 
Applicant Oak Royal Country Club 
 
Consultation expiry: 17 August 2011 
 
Application expiry:  19 October 2011 
 
Proposal 
1. The application proposes the erection of an extension to the existing club house at Oak Royal Golf 

Course to accommodate a 26 bedroom hotel. The total footprint of the development will be 440m2 
which incorporates the main service areas (foyer, lounge, rest rooms and additional kitchen space) at 
ground floor level with 26 ensuite bedrooms at first and second floor level (with a total combined fl
[...]
 be issued.  

 
It is recommended that: 
7. the Director of Partnerships, Planning & Policy notifies the Secretary of State that the Development 

Control Committee is MINDED TO APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions listed in this 
report; 

 and 
8. IF the Secretary of State is minded NOT to call in the application, then authority be delegated to the 

Director of Partnerships, Planning & Policy in consultation with the Chair of the Development Control 
Committee to issue a decision notice of approval for the respective elements of the proposal, subject 
to the conditions in this report; 

 and 
9. that the Director of Partnerships, Planning & Policy further advises the Development Control 

Committee whether the Secretary of State wishes to consider the matter himself. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 29



 
Main Issues 
10. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Background information 
• Planning Policy 
• Principle of the Development 
• PPS4 (Sequential Assessment and Impact Assessment) 
• Impact on the neighbours 
• Design 
• Trees and Landscape 
• Ecology 
• Traffic and Transport 

 
Representations 
11. 4 letters of objection have been received raising the following concerns: 

• Highway safety: the exit and egress to the lane of residential properties is along side the entrance 
and exit to the Golf Club and houses in the vicinity. Already there have been some incidents 
whereby traffic have indicated the intention to turn from the already busy Bury Lane (which has a 
speed limit of 60mph.) into the entrance and traffic leaving the Golf Club have assumed that the 
vehicles were turning into the Golf Club and have therefore begun to drive onto Bury Lane.  Due 
to these occurrences, there have been some near misses already and the increase in traffic will 
significantly increase the risk of a serious accident. 

• The increased traffic will cause an increase in danger to both the cars travelling on Bury Lan
[...]
ithin 6 months of the completion of the building a ‘Post Construction Stage’ assessment shall 

be carried out and a Final Certificate, certifying that a BREEAM standard of ‘very good’ 
achieved, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: In the interests of minimising the environmental impact of the development and to 
accord with the requirements of Policy SR1 of the Sustainable Resources DPD and PPS4 

 
15.  Prior to the occupation of the hotel hereby permitted the existing vehicle access shall be 

extended to suit the current entrance opening and the full extent of the crossing including all 
kerbing shall be renewed and upgraded in accordance with a plan which has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The vehicle crossing shall be retained 
in perpetuity thereafter.   

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Policy TR4 of the Adopted 
Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 40



 

 

 

Item   4 11/00225/FUL  

Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 

Ward  Clayton-le-Woods North 

Proposal Section 73 application to vary condition 14 of planning 
permission 10/00115/REMMAJ by amending the highway 
improvement works on Radburn Bridge 

Location Land Formerly Radburn Works Sandy Lane Clayton-Le-Woods 
Lancashire 

Applicant Bellway Homes 

Consultation expiry: 6 September 2011 

Application expiry:  12 May 2011 

Proposal 
1. This planning application seeks permission to formally vary Condition 14 of the reserved 

matters approval for the erection of 62 dwellings with associated open space, landscaping 
and infrastructure. 
 

2. Condition 14 to the 2010 approval states that: 
 “The pedestrian and cycle improvements to Sandy Lane and Radburn Bridge, specified on 

the approved plans, shall be constructed and completed prior to the occupation of the 
dwellinghouses hereby permitted. 

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and in
[...]
HGV/ Deliver vehicles entering and exiting the site as 
discharged as part of application 10/00828/DIS. 

 Reason: To ensure the access used for construction traffic is appropriate in highway 
safety terms and to ensure that disturbance resulting from deliveries does not 
adversely impact on the amenity of existing resident or highway safety. 

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 48



 

 
 
Item   5 11/00581/COU  
     
 
Case Officer Mr Matthew Banks 
 
Ward  Chisnall 
 
Proposal Change of use of existing building from agricultural use to 

fencing and garden furniture workshop 
 
Location Lancaster House Farm Preston Road Charnock Richard 

LancashirePR7 5LE 
 
Applicant Mr Stephen Storey 
 
Consultation expiry: 18 September 2011 
 
Application expiry:  12 October 2011 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1. Application to change of use of an existing building from agricultural use to fencing and 

garden furniture workshop. This is a retrospective application as the business is already 
operating from the site. 

 
2. The property in question is owned by Councillor Heaton, however the applicant and operator 

of the business is not Councillor Heaton,  and therefore in accordance with the scheme of 
delegation the application is required to be considered at Development Control Committee. 

 
Recommendation 
3. It is recommended that this application is granted conditional approval. 
 
Main Issues 
4. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the Development 
• Design and impact on the streetscene 
• Impact on neighbour amenity 
• Access and parking 
• Ecology 

 
Representations 
5. To date (20 September 2011) no letters of objection have been received. 
 
Consultations 
6. The Coal Authority – Standing advice. 
 
7. Parish Council – no objections  
 
8. Lancashire 
[...]
ough 
Local Plan Review 2003. 

 
Overall Conclusion 
44. With regard to the above, the application is therefore recommended for approval subject to 

conditions. 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 52



 

 
Planning Policies 
National Planning Policy 
Planning Policy Guidance 2: Green Belts (PPG2) 
Planning Policy Statement 4: Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth (PPS4) 
Planning Policy Statement 7: Sustainable Development in Rural Areas (PPS7) 
 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 
Policies: GN1, GN5, EM2, EP4 and TR4. 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Conversion of Rural Buildings in the Countryside SPG. 
 
Planning History 
The site history of the property is as follows: 

 
The site history of the property is as follows: 

 
Ref: 00/00174/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 19 April 
2000 
Description: Excavation of land to form second coarse fishery pond, 

 
Ref: 02/01097/AGR Decision: PAAGR Decision Date: 28 
November 2002 
Description: Application for agricultural determination in respect of the erection of a 
replacement barn, 

 
Ref: 95/00144/COU Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 15 June 
1995 
Description: Use of existing pond for coarse fishing and existing hardstanding for parking of up 

to fifteen cars 
 

Ref: 97/00087/COU Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 9 April 
1997 
Description: Change of use of farm building to upholstery workshop, 

 
Ref: 04/00157/COU Decision: WDN Decision Date: 15 April 
2004 
Description: Change of Use of redundant farm buildings to storage facility, 

 
Ref: 05/00038/COU Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 9 March 
2005 
Description: Change of Use of redundant farm buildings to part workshop and storage of 
furniture, 

 
Ref: 11/00132/ADV Decision: PERADV Decision Date: 6 June 
2011 
Description: Display of non - illuminated wall mounted sign 

 
Application Number-  

• Change of use of existing building from agricultural use to fencing and garden furniture 
workshop 

• Approve subject to conditions 
• 12 October 2011
[...]
6.  The use of the building hereby permitted shall be for a fence and garden furniture 

assembly workshop only (B1). The building shall be used for no other purpose in 
Class B1 of the Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
(as amended), or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To protect the locality of the area, to ensure that any subsequent use is 
appropriate for the site and to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents in 
accordance with Policy EM2 of the Adopted Local Plan Review. The applicant has 
provided no justification for any other B2 use at the site in accordance with PPS4. 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 54



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template January 2011  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Partnerships,  
Planning & Policy 

Development Control Committee 4 October 2011 

 

ENFORCEMENT ITEM  
UNAUTHORISED ERECTON OF TIMBER FENCING AT 7 GLAMIS DRIVE, CHORLEY, 
LANCASHIRE, PR7 1LX    
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider whether it is expedient to serve an enforcement notice in respect of the above 
matters. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the following breaches of 
planning control: 
 

Alleged Breach A 
 
2.1. Without planning permission the erection of timber close boarded fencing. 

 
ii Remedy for Breach 
 
1. Reduce the height of the fencing between points A and B on the attached plan to 1.1 
metres in height above natural ground level. 
 
 
iii (a). Period for Compliance 
 
Two Months. 
 
iv (b). Reason. 

 
The erected timber fence by reason of its position, height, materials and appearance is considered 
incongruous in the context of the surrounding area and causes significant detrimental harm to the 
character and appearance of the streetscene. The development is therefore contrary to Policy G
[...]
c Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 
 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 22.09.2011 *** 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 11/00635/FUL - Golden Lion Hotel, 369 Blackburn Road, Higher Wheelton, Chorley
	4b 11/00636/FULMAJ - Mawdesleys Eating House and Hotel, Hall Lane, Mawdesley
	4c 11/00667/FULMAJ - Moss Side Farm, Bury Lane, Withnell, Chorley
	4d 11/00225/FUL - Land formerly Radburn Works, Sandy Lane, Clayton-le-Woods, Chorley
	4e 11/00581/COU - Lancaster House Farm, Preston Road, Charnock Richard, Chorley
	5 Enforcement Item - 7 Glamis Drive, Chorley
	6 Planning Appeals and Notifications



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 October 2011 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4 October 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and Dave Rogerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Matthew Banks (Planning Assistant), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ralph Snape 

 
 

11.DC.96 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ken Ball and Alison 
Hansford. 
 
Councillor Harold Heaton welcomed Councillor Dave Rogerson to his first meeting 
of the Development Control Committee.  Councillor Rogerson replaced Councillor 
Matthew Crow at the Council meeting on 27 September 2011. 
 
 

11.DC.97 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee on 6 
September 2011 and 15 September 2011 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.DC.98 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the 
Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct the following 
Councillors each declared a prejudicial interest in the agenda items indicated, and 
withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the item taking no part in the 
discussion or subsequent vote: 
 
Councillors Item 
David Dickinson 4c 11/00667/FULMAJ  
Harold Heaton 4e 11/00581/COU  
Paul Leadbetter 4e 11/00581/COU  
 
 

11.DC.99 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on five 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions 
provided by officers and individuals.  
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 October 2011 

a)  Application: 11/00635/FUL - Golden 
Lion Hotel, 369 Blackburn Road, 
Higher Wheelton, Chorley. 

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. of 3 bedroom 
detached dwellings on part of the existing 
car park belonging to the Golden Lion Public 
House. 

 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That planning permission be granted subject to an 
associated Section 106 Agreement and the conditions detailed in the report and 
addendum.  
 
 

b)  Application: 11/00636/FULMAJ - 
Mawdesleys Eating House and Hotel, 
Hall Lane, Mawdesley. 

Proposal: Demolition of restaurant and hotel 
buildings and erection of care home. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report.  
 
 
(At this point Councillor David Dickinson declared a prejudicial interest and withdrew 
from the meeting for the duration of the item.) 
 
 

c)  Application: 11/00667/FULMAJ - 
Moss Side Farm, Bury Lane, Withnell, 
Chorley. 

Proposal: Erection of a 26 bed 
accommodation unit extension to existing 
club house and function facility. 

 
RESOLVED (6:5:1) –  

1. That the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy notify the 
Secretary of State that the Committee was minded to approve the 
application, subject to the conditions listed in the report.  
 

2. If the Secretary of State was minded not to call in the application, 
then authority be delegated to the Director of Partnerships, Planning 
and Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Development Control 
Committee, to issue a decision notice of approval for the respective 
elements of the proposal, subject to the conditions in the report. 
 

3. That the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy further advise 
the Development Control Committee whether the Secretary of State 
wished to consider the matter himself.  

 
 

d)  Application: 11/00225/FUL - Land 
formerly Radburn Works, Sandy Lane, 
Clayton-le-Woods, Chorley. 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
condition 14 of planning permission 
10/00115/REMMAJ by amending the 
highway improvement works on Radburn 
Bridge. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission to formally vary 
condition 14 of the reserved matters approval for planning application 
10/00115/REMMAJ be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.  
 
 
(At this point Councillors Harold Heaton and Paul Leadbetter each declared a 
prejudicial interest in the following item and withdrew from the meeting for the duration 
of the item.  Councillor Geoffrey Russell took the Chair.) 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 October 2011 

e)  Application: 11/00581/COU - 
Lancaster House Farm, Preston 
Road, Charnock Richard, Chorley. 

Proposal: Change of use of existing building 
from agricultural use to fencing and garden 
furniture workshop. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That retrospective planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report and the additional condition and 
amended conditions detailed in the addendum.  
 

11.DC.100 ENFORCEMENT ITEM - 7 GLAMIS DRIVE, CHORLEY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy asking Members of the Committee to consider whether it was expedient to 
serve an enforcement notice in respect of the erection of timber close boarded 
fencing which was erected without planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice to secure the removal of the unauthorised development for the 
reasons stated in the report. 
 
 

11.DC.101 PLANNING APPEALS AND NOTIFICATIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report giving notification 
of an appeal that had been lodged against the refusal of planning permission, and two 
planning appeals that had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.DC.102 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
The Head of Planning informed Members of the Committee, that the enforcement 
report in respect of Go Ape Rivington, due to included on the agenda for this meeting, 
seeking approval to take enforcement action to secure a car parking area as shown 
on the approved plans (05/00553/FUL) would instead be included on the agenda for 
the Development Control Committee scheduled for the 3 November 2011. 
 
Go Ape was in the process of consulting the Parish Council and other interested 
parties on various parking schemes.  For that reason it was not felt prudent to ask 
Members of the Committee to approve the issue of enforcement notice while the 
consultation was ongoing. 
 
Members of the Committee were reassured that if sufficient progress had not been 
made within the next few weeks an enforcement report would be presented at the next 
Development Control Committee for determination.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


